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_T{!ﬁl'rlh H. Whessler died, [:l:il;: ot m:min:ﬂ.] His wife died in 1857,
aged about g2 yeass.  She well rememberad, Gll her death, the time when
the report was spread that the British were coming to Concord to destroy
the military stores collected there by the colonists, and when, at the age of
ten years, she fled with her mather into the adjacent forests, where most of
the women and children were concealed, until the British returned to Boston.
James, the eldest son of Josiah H. and Mary Wheeler, married Nancy Fose,
of Frewsburgh, then recently from England.  Jesial, another son, married a
daughter of James Parker, of Camroll, and after her death, marmied a cousin
of his first wite—a daoghier of David Eaton, of Poctland.

The Freosborgh Bapiis? Chrredt was formed Jam, 1, 1858, and was com.
posed of about G0 members of a church then existing, but now extinet,
known as the * First Baptist Charch of Carroll™ It was first called the
¥ Second Baptist Church of Carrell” and took its present name Sepl 29,
1842 It was recogmized by an ecclesiastical eouncil, Feb. 14, 1838, March
ta, 1H38, John G Cortis andd Phineas Annis were chosen deacons. Uil
1542, the church had no regular pastor, bat was supplied 2 part of the time
by Revs, Arza Stone, Benj, Chatt, and J. Wilsen, Tt was recsived into the
Harmony Baptist Association in 1835 ; and in 1842, joined with the First
Church in sustaining Rew. M, Ci:-ll_s-}r:-l.s pastor for abauat ane . The
church was then apain without a pastor until 1845, Its subsequent pastors
were Fraderick Glanville, A, Fonk, Elisha B, Sparks, W, H, Randall, Emer-
son Mills, Lucien Lo Gage, Judson H. Miller, W, Entwistle, J. 5. Blandin,
A [ Bush, and Abmer Mommll, FPresent deacons are Phineas Annis, John
C. Martin, Georpe L. Fostes, and John D). Bain. The fest church clerk
was Abidz Dean; the present clerk, John D, Bain, The Baptist Society,
under the general baw of the atate, was formed Jan o4, t8go. The first
trustees ware Phingas Annis, Elins Howard, George W, Fenton, John Myers,
Je.. and Jacob Persell. Present trustees—Geo. W. Fenton, John Myers, Jr.,
Parker E. Miller, Tohn C. Martin, John D, Bain, George L. Foster, and
Bay W. Porter.  Parker E. Miller is clerk and treasurer.

CHARLOTTE,

CHARLOTTE was formed from Gerry, April 8, 1820, and comprised the 4th
township in the crth range, according to the Holland Land Company's sur-
veys,  Mill ereek, the poocipal stream, passes through the geographical
center of the town, in a south-westerly direction, crossing the south line 158
miles east of the south-west comer, near Sinclairville, and flowing into the
Cassadapa creek in Gerry, nest its west line, on lot 63 Luce Hill and
Lake Hill, the highest points, are about 1,000 fect above Lake Ene.  The
land is moderately hilly ; 2nd the seil is chiefly a clay loam. The town of
Charlotte was surveyed into lots in the year 1808, by John Lamberton, for
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the Holland Land Company, and firat setiled in 1829, At & mesting of the
citizens held at the house of David Randall at the Center, at the suggestion
of Mra. Randall, the town was named from a town having that pame on
Lake Champlain, in Vermont,
Origimad Prrcheses v Tounshis g, Fanpe ror.

1Bog.” 4"-!“”; Arva Ok Austin, 63 Jobha M. Gregg, 620 Jehn Picket,
62, Abel Prior, 62, Barnalas Cole, 36, May, Nathaniel Holdridge, 45,
Robert W. Seaver and Barmey Edson, 37 Wm Dewine, 2q. _?ﬂdﬁp

Arnabd, 61, November, Samuel Sinclear, 41, Scth Richardson, 54
1810, Janvary, Joel Burnell, 46.

| 1813. March, John Cleland, Jr., 53. |

1516, February, Jacob Flandess, 57, 58, 500 March, Samuel Sinclear,
41.  April, 5, Austin, 56. . June, Abrabam Winzor, 33.

1817, Movember, John Howard, 1.

1814, June, Samuel Camp, 17.

1819, March, Samuel Hurley, 25, Aprl, Justus Tomrey, 13 May,
Ezra Richmond, 53.  July, Absaham Reynolds, 26,

182e.  June, Wathan Lake, 2o,  Calvin Lake, 200

1523, Aprl, Walker Lewis, 30, Martin Clelancd, 55.

1824. July, Calch Clark, 55, Septembwer, Dantel B, Lake, 20, Decem.
ber, Samuel Cleland, 320

rzg.  Oetober, Charles Lyman, 4o, Crocker Richardson, 0. W,
Spinkernagle, 3=

1826, January, Isaac Phippin, 26, Febmary, Hiram Straight, 30.  BMay,
Dhawid Randall, 13.  September, Arba P. Straight, 23, Robert Robertson, 1.
October, Alanson C, Straight, 24.  November, Bela Tracy, 57,

The mertg-roestern portion of the town was explored in March, 180, by a
party of young men, who, aboat the first of April, settled upon logs G2 and
63, in that part known as the Picket district.  John Picket settled upon
the farm where he now resides.  He construeted apon the bank of Picket
brook 2 log howse, the first built in the town,  Daniel Picket with his family
settled upon the o new owned by the heirs of Eliab Barmum ; and Arva O
Austin and wife upon the farm now owned by the heirs of Van Rensselaer Fisher,
These were the only persons who passed the winter of 180g-10 in Charlotte,
January zgth, 1850, the frae white child was horn, Phebe, daughter of Arva
. Austin. She afterwards became the wife of Adin Wait.  John Cleland,
Jr, came i, in March, 1810, and took up land on lot 54, In September,
Mrs. Amold, wife af Joseph Amold, then residing in the Picket scitlement,
died | and on the day following, Jerusha Barras, her sister.  They wers
buried in ope grave, near the road side, on the farm of Chauncey Piorpont,
These were the first deaths in the town, '

A remarkable incident oceurred at an early period in the histacy of this
town, in which one of the Pickets was the suhject, The account is taken
from a long and interesting sketch of early timmes, published in a Fredonia
paper, and communicated by one of the Cleland brothers, of Chardotte :

“ A remarkable surgical operation was performed in Charlotte about fifty




CHARLOTTE 253

{Em age, Im Ficket and myself were at work on a milldam, in Janwary.
¢ wete raising the dam with gmvel. A thaw came and loosened the em-
bankment, when the bank suddenly gave way, I escaped, but Picket was
caught by the Glling mass. Being in a stooping posture, the frozen mass
struck him on his back, and passed toward his head, stripping off his cloth-
ing, tmnn’g his sealp from hIE- head, 50 that it fedl over one side of his face,
and crushing one eye so that it lay on his cheek. His head, one foot, and a
hand, were caught under the earth.  In my frght, I lifted a.m:l held the piece
of carth that fell on his foot, and that would have taken several men orilina-
rily to ks, 1 hebd it till bis father and brother came from the mill, six rods
away, for, had 1 et it fall, it would have crushed his whole body. 'rh:;,r SIIC-
ceeded in frezing his foot. [ took his crushed head in my lap, and lud his
scalp back, when | saw ditt and gravel under it. 1 had 1o take it off ||.'|,
when [ saw the scull was badly crashed,  'We got him home and sent
ph}'mcnm. whio was three hours in performing the operation.  He took I;Iurh.r
two picces of bone from his head, the patient being perfectly conscious 2l
the time, [Chloroform was not given in those days.] At the patient's
tequest, [ held his hands during the whole operation. They seamed the
lomggest three hours 1 had ever known. Strange to say, Picket recoversd
entirely, even 1o bs eye-sight, and was present at the Old Seutlers' Eeunion
at Fredenia. 1t seemed marvelous that 1 shl:lul-d clasp the hands that 1 keld
those thres hr.-'trt-ncnd:ln hours hft ago,  The physician was Dr
Ezra Willinms, of l'-‘m:nk , father ::ll'y g Hon, J. T, Williams, who also is a
physician.”

In March, t8rr, Nathan and Oliver Cleland, brothers of John Cleland,
Jr., and in the fall, Samuel, another brother, with their father, John Cleland,
came and settled upon lot 54. The Cleland brothers are living, aged as
follows: Samuel J., 87 years; John, 83; Oliver, 81; and Nathan, 80. Many
of their descendants reside in the town. {n the fall of (8113, Moses Cleland
was married to Sally Anderson, by Rev. John Spencer; this was the first
marriage celebrated.  Joel Burnell, in 1811, settled upon the farm where he

dhedf,  He was Al one Lume 30 assocte _il.'u:[g\e of this county. nladeson
Burnell, his som, was bom there in 181z, He afterwards became one of the
distinguished lawyers of Western New York.  Ransom Bumell, another son,
was also bom there ) he is a lawyer and resides in California, and has been
the speaker of the assembiy in that state.  Among other carly settlers in this
part, whe have left descendants residing in the town, were Fréeman Ellis,
Edward Dalrymple, Ehakim Baroum, Jaceb Hall, [ames Cross, David Ames,
and Caleb Clark, Orton, the son of the last, was surrogate of the county
from 848 to 185z, inclusive—yg years. John B Cardot came in from
France, and settled in this part of the town. He was followed in later vears
by many other respectable families from that country,

Chardetfe Confer was first settled by Robert W Seaver, o soldier of the
Revolution. He in the spring of 180g, with Barna Edsom, explored the
town, then a wilderness, and selected go acres of land, which included the
home of the late John Edmonds, Here Mr Seaver settled. He died in
Charlotte in t836,  His son Randolph resides in Sinclairville.  In the spring
of 1804, Wimn, Dhevine also came in, and setibed wpon the wesd part af lak 24,
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where he built a log house between where the schoolhowse now stands
and the highway. It was the first building erected at the Center.  (Miver
Gilmour, Daniel Jackson, and Aaron Seaver were early setilers; and in the
fall of e826, Stephen Lyman, o brotherdn-daw of Major Sinclear, seitled near
the Center.  Perry Lyman, his son, at present depuly sherifl, restdes ar Sin-
clairville.  In tBrr, Barney Cole died, and was bured at the Conter,  He
was the first male person whe died in the town, At an early day a shop
wis built on Mill ereek, at the Center, h-].' Edward Landas, for wnn!-:.arding
and cloth-dressing, which was in after years used as a pail factory, turning
shop and wood mill Bewory.  About t2e7, the Arst sawmilll was buile thees,
In t8fig, a steam mill was crected there by Addison Lake and Edwin Tuttle.
Abaur 1851, Jeseph Landas built and opened the first store at the Cenger;
though others had, for briel periods, sobd bmited amounts of merchandise,
Im t8ar, Mathan Lake and his brother Calvin came in fom Vermant, and
sertlecl a lieele east of the Center.  Their brothers Daniel B and Luther
Lake came in to live in 1826, and settled on the street which was allerwards
known as the * Lake Seutlement”  Mathan Lake was the first supervisor of
the town, elected in 1830, and again in 1835, '37, "42, and "45.  Allen A,
Swevens, son-in-law of Nathan Lake; Horace E. Kimball, sondinlaw of
Daniel B Lake ; and Henry C. Lake, 4on of Calvin Lake, have also been
supervisors.  [See List of Supervisors] Henry C. Lake has abss been a
member of the legislature from this county. Hugh Harper, from the county
of Donnegal, Ireland, came in, in 1828, and seiled & liode south of the
Center ; and a few years later, his brother William, followed by other families
from the north and other pans of Ireland., They have numerpus descendanes
here, who make good and respeciable citizens,  The population of Chardatte
Center, according o the census taken in 1875, is 120,

Srwefacrecdle defives its name from Major Samuel Sinclear.  Having pur-
chased the whole of lot 4r, which embraces the land where the willage is
stuated, in November, 1804, he commenced the selement of the place by
causing the Loy of a log house to be built in the woods, miles awny from
all poads, [t was built at the intersection of the roads leading from Sinclair-
ville, one to Charlotle Center ; the other to Cherry Creek.  In March, 1510,
ke and W, Hm‘l‘}' andd his .|‘:.|.I'l1i|.}', andd _[EI-hIl Sinclair and Ehﬂ.l.l.‘l‘l.'l.t!j' Andrus,
hired help, arrived at this Jog house; the spow then lying deep over the
ground,  They eccupied, for two days and nights, a wigwam made of poles
and hemlock boughs, until they had complered their lop house, inte which
they then moved.  In the fall of o800, Mr, Sinclear cut a wagon road from
Fredenia to Sinclairville, the first opened into the central part of the county;
and on the zzd of Qctober, 1819, his family, which included his step-sons,
Obed and John M. Edson, amived.  During the summer of 1850, he erected
nsawernil, and in the &l a frame dwelling house, which was for MANY Vears
the willage tavern; and i 1811, a grist-mill.  Each of these buildings was
the first of its kind erected in Charlotte and in the central and eastern part
of the county.  Abraham Winsor, & brother-in-law of Mr. Sinclear, came in
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from Madison county, aod in 18:3 built an ashery, and in 1815 opened a
storg,  In early years he transported down the Cassadaga, in caooes, the pot
and pear] ashes he had manufctured, and thedce down the Allegany to Pitts-
burgh, where he received in exchange foor, tobacco, nails, glass, and other
merchandise, which he beought back in boats for the store in Sinclairville,

The xertf-east part of the town remsined a wildemess later than any other
portion,  Alanson Straight was the first to commence lmprovements.  He
settled abouwt 1852 upon the famn now owned by Byron Lewis. In 1832,
Melzon Chase seitled upon the fem which he now owns ; and a lietle later
in the zame year, Nathan Penhollow upon the farm where his son William
now resicles.  Calvin Abbey, Flijah Lewis, Wm, W, Food, Neri Crampron,
Dramiel Hotsington, Henry Smith, Wm. Luce, G. B, Mathewszan, Perer {dell,
and Nelson Mansheld, were early settlers there.  John Wilkes, who came in
tEgn, brilt the fGrst saw-mill in gthis part of the town, in 865, Upon his
farm the last bear was killed.  Im 1839, James Hopkins, Patrick Drhoran, and
Crarrett Wheeler, came in (rom the west of [reland, and in rqﬂli;wln.g ¥EATS
cthers from Ireland settled thers,

Kenf Sfreet and adjacent territory was first settled by families poncipatly
from the south of England.  Samuel Hurley was the pioneer; he came as
early as 151y, Abraham Beypolds next came, in 180, direct from Losdan,
Twice he walked from Charlotte to New York. His son Henry has been
3 years supervisor of the town, and is & merchant in Sinclairville.  His
danghters BMary and Elizabeth now reside in London.  Bobert Le Grys came
in tlrg; John Thomn in 1834 ; and in 1836, froe  Devonshice, John Reed,
whose sons are [ohn, now in Avstralia ; William, a farmer in Charlotte ; and
Richard, a mearchant of Sinclacville.  Fichard Brock and Thomas T E-p:ii:-
ing came later.  The sfraer Lading morth from the Center to Arkwnpght, was
also largely ssttled by Englishmen, wholly from Yerkshire, in the north of
England. Thomas Pearson, Wm, Wnght, and their famalics, and Thomas
Dickenson, came over together in a ship from Hull, and seteled an this sireet,
in 1828 ; and many of their descendants reside in town.  John Pearson, son
of Thomas, has ]nng besn o business man, and 15 oow a merchant of Sin
clairville, William Hilton came in 1832 ; his son John has been a director
of the Ene R;.ilwrl._:,r. Thes= Engli.‘:hmr.l‘t, their descendants, and others who
in later years came from that country, constitute a very large and substantial
portion of the population of the town.

The first sodesd was taeght by William Gilmour in the winter of e8y1-132,
in the log house efected in r8og by Mr. Sinclear.  Dr. Omnge Y. Camphell
was the first phpredan. Dire. Henry B, Hedges, . E. Kimhball, Gilbert Bich-
mwond, and George 5. Hamison, at & later penod were, for many years, poac-
ticing physicians of Sinclairville, and were widely known in their profession
through the county. Charles Smith was the first sdoemader ; Samuel Brunson
the first sfackrmik,  Chester Wilson, father of W. Thomas Wilson, Esqg.,
long o justice of sessions of the county, was the first sadiider aud darmesr-
saker,  Nathaniel Johnson came to Sinclairville from Madison Co. in 1814,
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His son Forbes, many years a resadent here, was a member of the legislature
of 1344. He and john M. Edson constructed the first feamery, and they
also baalt a gristanill in Sioclairville at an early day.  Haonah, daughter of
Mathaniel Johnson, maried 5. L. Henderson, who came in in 18e6. Theiy
gon W, W, Henderson, of this place, is collector of U, 3. revenues for the
ayih revenue district. D, Henry Sargent was the earliest pesimaster.  The
maiks were at first carmed from Ellicoteville to Mayville by Sampson Crooker,
the father of Hon. George A. 5 Crooker, who went through once a week on
foot. Chauncey Andrus, Esa Richmond, Peter Wamren, father of Judge
Erwory ¥, Wamen, Bela Tracy, a brother of John Tracy, formerly Hieutenant-
governor of this state, Asa Dunbar, Philip Sink, Henry Cipperly, Wm. H.
Gleason, and Wm, Brown, were some of the early settlers of Sinclairville and
the south-westemn part of the wwn.  Wm. Heppenen, from CGesmiany, settbed
in the village in 1833 ; his brather Emest in 1854.  They were followed, in
later years, by many industrious and worthy German families, who have set-
tled in the village and town,

The first town mesting was held at Charlowte Center, March 2, 1835, The
following are the names of the officers chosen :

Supervisor—Nathan Lake. Toam Clerd—Walter Chester, fusfiorr of e
Feace—]ohn M, Edson, Eldred Sampson, James 5 Parkhwrst, Cadlaior—
Barzillai Ellis. drsersors—Peter Warren, Bela Tracy, Spencer Clark,  Ores-
rezes of the Foor—Freeman Ellis, Abel Potter.  Com'rr of Alpdtoays—Bela
B, Lood, B, W, Scaver, Charles Goodrich.  Come'rs o Sclonfs— Bela B, Lord,
Samuel T. Booth, Crocker Richardson. Comsfadles— Amasa Daleymnple,
Barzillai Ellis, Benjamin Fisher, Coalfavor—DBarzillai Ellis.  Serfer— Oshea
Wekhber.

Superiiness from S0 fo F8TE

Mathan Lake, 1330, '35, '37, "42, "45—¢ years. Bela Tracy, 1331, '33, '14.
Samuel F. Forbush, 1832,  Jobn Chandler, 1836, Orton Clark, 15835 w41,
1843, '44, 1850, '6oo—B years. Randolph W, Seaver, 1846 to '48—3 vears,
Joseph E. Kimball, 1849, Orsamus A. White, 1850, 51, John M. Edson,
1852, '53, "s4. Doaniel Arnold, rt8es.  Wm. M, Waggoner, 1856,  Allen A,
Stevens, 1857, '68.  Henry C. Lake, 1858, '61.  Timothy D, Copp, 1862, 763,
Henry Reynolds, 1864 io '66—3 vears. Obed Edson, 1367, George 5
Harrigom, 18 to "pr——3 years, Horace B Kimball, 0852 ta ‘74, and Albert
Richmond, 1875, &

The progress of settlement in the village and town was slow, until about
the year 1824, when Walter Smith and George A. French opened a store at
Sinclairville, and engaged in considerable trade.  This, with the opening of
the Eric canal, gave a new impetus to settlement.  Sinclairville continued,
until 1845, to be an impartant poant for the manufacture of pot and peard
ashes, which, prior to 1824, had been sent to Fittsburgh, but thereafter to
Montreal and New York.  Walter Chester, Thomas J. Allen, in 1838 o mem-
bet of assembly, his brother Caleb J. Allen, Perer Dewey, Alonzo Lang-
worthy, Melson Mitchell and John Dewey, were some of the leading and



CHARLOTTE. 257

older merchants of the willage. Jooathan Hedges was an early innkeeper,
and his son Flias 5. Hedgs an eirly LanHer.

Stages were first run from Fredonia to Jamestown by Obed Edson, brother
of John M, Edson, and by Feoben Scott, about r8z7, Subsequently the
lime was extended o Warren, Pa., by Ohed Edson.

Albert Fichmond, from Watertown, W. Y., in August, 1853, was the first
attorney at law ; and from January, 1855, to the close of tB58—4 years—
surrogate of the county. In 1832, a school-house was first buaile ; schools
having been previously kept in a school-house built m 1816, in the town of
Crerry, adjacent to Sinclairville. Early in 1849, Sinclairville was made a
station on the telegraph ling leading from Fredonia to Pittsburgh.  This line
was alterwards discontimeed. I 1852, the Fredonia and Sinclairville plank
road was constructed from Fredemia, through Sinckairville, to Ellicont. It
was built principally throogh the exertions of the people of Sinclairville,
Perez Dhewey, of Sinclairville, was its largest stockholder and firsl president.
It contribartecd In:rE:h.' o the En:_m'th af the 'l."il'lrl.p: -r]l.:lring 5|:||:.¢;|:||:-|:"Ii|1'_|g FECArs,
June =z, 1862, " Evergreen Cemetery Association™ was organized, with
Harmard W. Field as president, and under his superintendence its ample
grounds have since been embellished with unusual taste.  April 7, 1368,
ooourred the severest fire that has ever visited Zinclairville,  Early in the
morning the Bennett block was discovered to be on fire.  Three atores com.
prising this hlock, the Sinclatrville Honse, a dwelling house and bam, a meat
market and a shoe shop were burned, and a harness shop was o down—
in all seven buildings.  February 6, 1872, the Sinclairville Library was estab-
lished, with Alonze Langworthy as its president

The people of Charlotte were among the first to move in the constraction
of the Dumdivk, Warree & Pifebargh Radroad, as it was then known, now
known as the Dunkitk, Allegany Valley & Pisburgh Railroad. The fiest
meetings to promdate the enterprise were held ae Sinclaicville. At 3 mesting
presided over by Hon. C. J. Allen, preliminary steps wert taken o organize
the company. T. [ f'i:lp;‘r and Alonzo Langwoerthy, of Sinclairville, were
, directors from its oTganization until after its completion ; the former being
’ dlm'ng this time b5 president.  They, by their efforts and influencs, largely
aidted im effecting the construction of the read, which was eompleted 1o Sin-
clairville, June ¢, 1851, November gth, 1374, the “Smcl.l.lnl]h: Fair Grrogund
Asggociation” was organized with H. E. Kimball as pl‘t!-:ld.till. By the census
of 1873, Sinclairville eontained a pn[ml.:mnn aof Bas.

The souff-carf part of the town was first seitled by Leman Cleveland, on
the Barm of Richard Langworthy, on lot 10, In 1814, Samuel T. Booth
settled on the frm now owned by Thomas Spear.  John Howard, in 1817,
on lot 1. Justus Torrey, from Genesee Co. in 1819, settled on the farm now
owned by his son Sheldon Terrey. He chopped and cleared with his own
hands several hundred acees of land, and during many yvears manufacired
annually large quantities of maple sugar. The widow Lemira W, Camp,
with her Eeily, i March, 181g, seftled wpon 2ec acres of land known as

Ly
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the I:_.':m]:- I'a.l::'l:lI now u'.'.':ieﬂ I:-'_g,' Merlin M. l'n'ngcmcr. Sflle had been |a-.r|‘.'r_'|:1:‘|.-|:|.]
by her son Samuel Camp. Milo, Merlin, John, Wilson, and Herman, were
the sons of Mrs, Camp.  David Sheldon, Eobert Robertson, Peter Robert-
zon, John Luce, and Mr. Parsoms, were carly seftbers in this part of the town

BroorAPHICAL ANMD GENEALOGICAL

JoeL Burwert came to Charlotte in 1810, and sertled on lot 46, bought
of the Holland Land Company in Janoary of that year. He is descrnbed
by one who koew him well, as & man of “original and brilliant mteliect, a
great reader, and about equally inclined to theology and the law™ He was
for many years associate judge of the county court, and for a long time a
justice of the peace. He was also a local preacher of the Methodist Epis-
copal church. His house was for years the preaching place and the home
of the preachers. He had 11 children ; six sons and five davghters.  Of
these no particular sketch has been obtained, except that of his son Madison,
an eminent lawyer, which will be found in the historical sketch of Jamestown.

Jouw M. Epsow is a descendant, of the sixth generation, from Samuel
Edson, who was bormn in England in 16u2, and came over to Salem, Mass.,
in the year 1638 or 1630, and afterwards became an ofginal proprietor and
first settler of Brdgewater, Plymouth Co., Mass,  He was @ member of the
general court at Plymouath m 1676, and held other positions of public trust.
His son Samuel, an ancestor of John M. Edson, participated in the Indian
wars agninst King Philip, and was o member of the general court at Boston
in 16gy and 1713, Obed Edson, the grandfather of Jobhn M. Edson, was an
early settler of the town of Richfield, Chsego Ca., N, Y.

John M. Edson was bom July 30, 1805, in Eaton, Madison Co.  When
he was about three years of age, his father died.  His mother, whose maiden
name was Fanny Bigelow, afterwards marmed Major Samuel Sinclear.  Mr
Edsom mowed with his step-father’s family to Sinclairville, in v81o, the firs
settlement having”only been made there that year. There were no schools,
few books, and for years but a siogle newspaper was received in the settle-
ment. These limited facilities gave Mr, Edson but Liwle opportanity o in-
dul-p: a patiral inclination for mental iJ'npi'-l}'l.'Ern:nl;; and he received but o
limited education, the deficencies of which were supplied, in no inconsider
able degree, by a taste for reading. He, however, in early life, became
famitiar with the prompt expedients necessary in & new country, where a
rough and ready skill to meet the difficulties incident thereto, were the qual-
iges most in requisition.  ‘When a young man, the military spirit ran high in
Western New York,  In the regiment oeganized in the central and eastern
portion of the county, he filled most of the regimental offices from heutenant
to that of colonel, which he received May 22, 1830,  Among other positions,
he held that of justice of the peace of Charlotte for fourteen years, He
served three years successively as its supervisor, and one term as deputy 17,
8 marshal, Apsil 17, 1843, he was appointed by Gov. Bouck a judge of the
court of common pleas, and served untl July 1, 1347, when the court as then
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organized was abolished by the constitetion of 1845, In polities he has al.
ways been a democrat.  He was the first master of the Sylvan Laodge No.
3oz of Freemasons, at Sinclairville, under the new charter granted subse-
guently to anti-masonry. He is now 93 years of age, and resides on his
farm adjacent to Snclamwville,

In 183¢ he was married to Faonah Alverson, daoghter of Jonathan and
Urzala Alverson. She was boen at Halifix, Ve, June 3, 1804, and came
with her mother to Gemy o reside with her upcle, Wm. Alverson, in 1525,
They have twoe children: @ Wed bom o Sinclainaile, Feb, 18, 1832; a
lawver by profession, and at present 8 member of assembly from the second
district of thiz county. He marded Emily A. Allen, daughter of Caleb ],
Allen, born mm New London, Conn., MNov. 27, 1835, Their children are;
Fanny A, born April 28, 1860; John M., bomn Sept. 29, 1861 ; Samuc A,
born Sept. 15, 1863 ; died Nov. 16, 1852 ; Mary U, born Sept. 1r, 1863 ;
died Now, 27, 1872 ; Hannah, bom Feb, 15, 1860 ; Walter H., bomm Jan. §,
1874 ; and Ellen Emily, born Aprl 2r, 1855, 2. Feway Ursede, bomn June
4, 1834, and mamied Henry Svivester, son of Melzer Sylvester.  They re-
side in Sioclaieville. Their children are: Anpa G bom Jan, 5, 1836
Emily A., born Nov, zz, 1857 ; Katie, borm Mov, 29, 1863 ; died Aug. 18,
1864 ; and Frederic H., born Sept. 22, 1867,

SaMuEL SiHCLEsar was bomm May 1e, 1762, at Vassalborough, Maine.
His parents, Toshua Sinclear and Mary Cilley, were marmied in Scotland, in
1752 or 1753 and came to Amenca about the year 176e. Samuoel was the
ffth of mine children.  His elder brothers and sisters were bom in Scotland,
the younger in Maine, He was a kinsman of Cilley, a member of Congress
from Maine, who was killed near "I-V::Ehi.r!gt-l.m in the celehrmted duel wigh
Graves, of Kentucky, and a nephew of Gen. Joseph Cilley, a distinguished
officer of the Revalution, |:~|‘.:-|:|s|.1i.r:u|.'|u$ for his 'hm*.l':lj.' ns colonel of the tst
MNew Hampshire regiment at the battles of Bemis Heights and at Moomouth,
[S;:-l: Am. Hist, Becords, vol P 228 ; and Duackenbos' Hiss U, 5., P zq;',l
Me. Sinclear went with: the American army &8 an assistant 1o his unecle, Cal.
Cilkey, and served as such one year jun: 2o, 1777, :|,;H:L|'.|E then barely
fifteen years of age, he colisted in Capt. Amos Morrill's company of Col
Cilley's regiment, in Gen, Enoch Poor's brigade, and served for three years.
He was at Monmouth and other battles, and suffered with the American
army at Valley Fosge. He served in Gen. Sullivan's campaipn against the
Inclizns upon the frontiers of Pennsylvania and New York, in 1379, At the
expiration of his term of enlistment, he received an honorable discharge,
h:ing’ then but eighteen years DF&EE. After the close of the war he erected
a gaw-mill on the Kennebec nver, and engaged in getting out ship timber.
In 175848, he removed to the state of New York, and resided successively at
Utica and Chesry Valley, and in 1706 became one of the first settlers in the
town of Eatonm, Madison Co. He afterwards became the pionesr of the
central part of Chautauqua county, and the founder of the village of Sinclair-
ville. He brought with him #6000 or $7,000, a large sum for chat Jay,
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which he expended in purchasing lands, building mills, and making other im-
provements there, He was elected the first supervisor of Gerry, then com-
prising the present towns of Charlotte, Gemy, Chermry Creek, and  Ellington,
and continued its supervisor for six vears, He was a strong, resolute man,
of a commanding presence. His familianty with frontier life; his integrity
and good judgment, made him a lesding and influential citizen, and enabled
him t¢ contribute much to the settlernent in this part of the county. He
drew hither many early settlers, assisted them in selecting locations, in erect-
ing their log cabins, and starting them in therr wilderness homes, He was
a Revolutionary pensioner. He died at Sinclaieville, February 8, 1827, No
likensss has been preserved of him, and onfy one of his wife Fanny.

Mr. Sinclear was twice married. Febrary & 1785, he married ar Vassal-
I;||:_||.'-:_u|1g|'|I Manne, E-al'l}' E"i.-TEi.ns, whi was bom Mn_l,' 14, 1768, and died Mﬂ.l‘
14, 18c4. Their children were: 1. Maly, borm 1786, mamied Eiijah Has-
well, and is deceased. 2. Jfobw, born 1788, and died s Sinclairville in 1564,
3- Spdomon, botn 1789, and 15 deceased, 4. Sadly, bom 1791; died 702
6. Sogrdy, born in 179%; died in 1806, 6. Sesid born in 1704 ; deceased.
7. Sy, born in 17496; marmied] Wi, Barras. B Areferd, o in 5700 ;
deceased. 9. Swemwed, born in 18c1; died in Gerry, Oct. 2, 1848, Samuel
Sinelair, Jr, was many years the publicher of the Aae Fork Frabuae
1o, Agmes, born in 1503, 15 deceased,  March 14, 1805, Major Sinclear
marmicd Fanny, the widow of Obed Edson, at Eaton, She was born April
f, 1357, in Colchetter, Conn., and was one of twenty-one children. Her
father, Elisha Bigelow, was of Punitan descent, and a soldier of the Revolu-
tion. He removed, in 1793, from Connecticut @0 Spangheld, Omego Co.,
N. Y., where he purchazed land of Judge Cooper, Gther of J. Fenimore
Cooper, where he resiced until his death. Her mother, Thankful Bigetow,
died at Simclaimille in 1839, aged o7 years. Fanny marsied (Fbed Edson in
Osego Co., and died at Sinclabrville January 12, 832, Her husband, Obed
Edzon, died v 1804,

The children of Fanny and Obed Edson were: 1. (Med, bom in 1796,
at Richfield, Otsego Co., and came 1o Sinclairville in t81o. He was a mem.
ber of the legislature of Penn. ; a canal receiver at Johnston, Penn. ; a judge
in Warren Co., Penn, and also in Pelaski Co., i, where he now resides.
2. Jfokn Milfen, of Sinclairville, [See sketch, p. 258.] 3. Fawny durera,
born in Eatom, 1823 ; married Hoeace Potier, and resides at Kankakee, I11

The children of Fanny and ZSamuel Sinclear were: 1. Aamey, bom i
Madison Co. in 18046, died in 1855,  Her husband, Worthy Putnam, resides
at Berrien Springs, Mich, =z Jfkroid, bom i Madison Co. in 1807; now
resides at Sinclairville. 3. feredd, bomn in Madicon Co. in 1Bog; died of
cholera in 1852, at Fort Wayne, Ind., where he resided.  He had been clerk
of Aflen Co. ; a member of the Indiana state senate ; and an agent of the U, 5.
Government to remove the Indians west of the Mississippi river. 4. Geonpe,
born at Sinclairville July 4, 1811 ; now resides in Gerry. 5, Orfinds, born
in 1813; married Charles Parker; died at Mayville im 1846, Her son
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David was the late marshal of Virginin. 8. Firfue, bom in 1806; married
Chester Cole, and resides in Hilledale Co., Mich. 5. Hiram, bornin 1817,
ddied &8,

Apramam Winsonr was bom in Providence, K. 1, Jan, 16, 1778, and was
married 1n 1822, to Sophia Bigelow, borm in Conn., Aug. 1, 1785, He
appears on the Land Company’s book as the original purchaser of the west
part of lot 33, tp 4, © 11, [now Charlotte,] in June, 1826, In a sketch of
the family, prepared by his son, Samuel B., he is said to have come 1o the
county in Auguss, 1810, and settled at Sinclairville, where his purchase was
pracke i Junme, 1816, That he was here prior oo thé latter date is evalent
from the facts, that he held a commission, as lieut., under Lieut. Col. John
MeMahan, as early as Feb., 1802 ; and that he served in the war of 1812
being enrolled with the Chautaugua county militia. He was commissioned
as captain, April 6, 1813, and, in 1&g, a5 brigade quarter-master under
Brigadier-Gen, John MeMahan, Abraham Winsor had 7 children, besides
two who died in infancy: 5. John W_, marned Clarinda, daughter of Heman
Bush. 2. Samuel B., who was marned to Anna Sears. 3. Phebe. wife of
Woodley W, Chandler. 4. Abram, mamed to Mannda ——. 5. Thankful,
wile of Stephen Patch. 6. Apson P., who married Emeline Bowers, 5. Al
onza, who died in California. -

CHURCHES.

FPrior to the crganization of any religions soctety in Charlotbe, it was visited
by early missionaries. The first meeting was held by Rev. John Spencer,
Det. 22, r8rr, in the first log house built by Major Sinclear.  Fe and Elder
Tumer, a Baptist, often delivered a regular discourse to a single family.

The Methadist Episcopad Charch was the st religious society in the town.
In had itz ongin, about the vear 1812, in a class organized at Charlotte Cen-
ter, andd consisted of Judge Joel Burnell and seven others.  William Erown
was their fArst minister. In 1851, they erected a howuse of worship at Sin-
clairville, where the church now numbers fifty members. The society erected,
the same wear, at Charlotte Center, another church edifice.  Rev. H. H.
Moore is the present pastor of these societies,

The Frrst Baptend Ohuech of Sinsfairvitle was organized June 2, 1526, by
Rev. Jonathan Wilson, its first pastor,  John McAlister and eleven others
wers it copstibuent members  In 18754, at a cost of 2000, they erected
the first church edifice built in the town. Rev, Mr. Morley is now its pastor.

The First Congregationnld Church of Simdairvifle was formed July 22, 1831,
by Rev. lsaac Jones, of Mayville; Rev. Timothy Stillman, of Dunkirk ; and
Fev. Obadiah C. Beardsley, of Charlotte, on the Presbyterian plan. It
consisted, at frst, of 23 persons.  April 3o, 1842, it was changed from the
Presbyterian form, and organized as a Comgregefional Church, letters being
granted as the basis of the new organization o thirteen members.  Septem-
ber z5, 1845, a house of worship which had that year been etected, was
publicly dedicated. Rev. Charles W, Carpenter was the fisst pastor.



